

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 569-570/2020

BIMLA DEVI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 20-02-2020 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Hemanth Pothula, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Service is complete on respondent No.1 on 20.1.2020, however, counter affidavit has not been filed within 30 days in terms of Order XXI Rule 14(1), Supreme Court Rules, 2013. Ld. Advocate, Mr.Vikas Mahajan, appearing on behalf of Mr.Vinod Sharma, Advocate-on-record appears for respondent No.1 and seeks four weeks' time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Four weeks' time is granted for filing counter affidavit as first and only extension in terms of Order V Rule 1(22), Supreme Court Rules, 2013. However, vakalatnama may be filed.

Service is complete on respondent Nos.2 to 4 but none has entered appearance.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court after completion of period of four weeks whether counter affidavit is filed or not by respondent No.1 as further opportunity stands declined.

ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE
Registrar